
November 2023 

Pray for those who are lost and away from the Lord 
In Matthew 18:11-14, Jesus tells a parable of a man who lost a sheep and who would 

leave the ninety-nine and seek after this one sheep that went astray. This is the story 

of salvation, the story of a God who chases after His lost sheep, He won’t give up until 

He finds him and brings him home. We, like sheep, have gone astray (Isaiah 53:6). It is 

not the desire of our Father that any should perish, but rather that all will come to 

repentance (2 Peter 3:9). While we were still powerless, Christ came and died for the 

ungodly (Romans 5:6). That is, God through Christ reconciled the world to Himself and 

gave us the ministry of reconciliation (2 Corinthians 5:18-19). This is our job, 

reconciling people back to God. It is time to fervently pray for the lost to come home. 

❖ Pray for those who have walked away from the Lord: 
● Wednesday, November 1 | Isaiah 43:6 - Pray that the Lord will call forth His sons and 

daughters from afar into His kingdom. 

● Thursday, November 2 | Hebrews 7:25 - Pray that those who are afar will draw nearer 

to God, who is able to save them at all times. 

● Friday, November 3 | John 12:32 - Pray that as Christ has been lifted up, He will draw 

all people to Himself. 

● Saturday, November 4 | Colossians 1:13-14 - Pray that the Lord will rescue those under 

the dominion of darkness and transfer them into the kingdom of His dear Son. 

● Sunday, November 5 | Luke 1:78-79 - Pray for the Lord to give His light to those who sit 

in darkness and in the shadow of death and guide them on the path of peace. 

● Monday, November 6 | Luke 15:17-24 - Pray that as the prodigal son came to his 

senses and returned home, those who have strayed from God will come to the 

realization of God’s love for them and come home. 

● Tuesday, November 7 | John 3:16 - Pray that those who are lost will come to 

understand God’s eternal love for them and accept His love that comes through Jesus 

Christ our Lord.  

● Wednesday, November 8 | Romans 8:29-30 - Pray that as many as the Lord has 

predestined, He will call to Himself. 

● Thursday, November 9 | Romans 9:15-16 - Pray for the Lord to show His mercy and 

compassion towards those who are lost and draw them near. 

● Friday, November 10 | 2 Timothy 2:25-26 - Pray that those held captive by the enemy 

will learn the truth in Christ and have a change of heart to come to Him. 

● Saturday, November 11 | 2 Corinthians 4:3-4 - Pray that God will open the eyes of 

those who are lost to see the glorious light of the good news. 

● Sunday, November 12 | 2 Corinthians 4:6 - Pray for God to shine His light in the hearts 

of the lost so they can come to the knowledge of the glory of God in Christ Jesus.   



❖ Pray for those who have not heard the gospel: 
●  Monday, November 13 | Psalm 24:7-10 - Pray for the Lord to open the doors to the 

gospel in places where people have yet to hear the good news of our Lord Jesus. 

● Tuesday, November 14 | Acts 28:28 - Pray for those who are to hear the good news of 

our Lord Jesus Christ, to hear and accept the gospel. 

● Wednesday, November 15 | James 4:8 - Pray that the Lord will draw near to Him those 

who are yet to hear the gospel. 

● Thursday, November 16 | Psalm 2:8 - Let us ask the Lord for more opportunities to 

reach those who remain unsaved. 

● Friday, November 17 | Psalm 23:3 - Pray for the Lord to lead us to those who need to 

hear the gospel. 

● Saturday, November 18 | Ephesians 2:13 - Pray that the Lord will bring those who are 

far from the gospel, nearer to Him through the blood of Christ. 

● Sunday, November 19 | Isaiah 60:2-4 - Pray for the glory of the Lord to rise on those 

who are yet to know the gospel, that they will come to the light of His glory. 

❖ Pray for those who need transformation: 

● Monday, November 20 | 1 Timothy 2:1-4 - Pray for those of a different belief to come to 

the knowledge of the truth which is Christ Jesus. 

● Tuesday, November 21 | Romans 12:2- Pray for transformation by the renewal of our 

minds so that we all will learn the will of God, which is good and perfect. 

● Wednesday, November 22 | Ephesians 1:18 - Pray that the eye of their understanding 

will be enlightened to see the hope and glory which is Christ Jesus. 

● Thursday, November 23 | John 8:32 - Pray that all who need transformation will know 

the truth which is in Christ Jesus, and the truth will set them free. 

● Friday, November 24 | Matthew 5:16 - Pray for our light to shine by the way we live our 

lives in Christ, so that they who are lost, will see it and come to faith in Christ. 

● Saturday, November 25 | John 14:6 - Pray for those of different beliefs to come to 

Christ who is the truth and the only way to the Father.  

● Sunday, November 26 | 1 John 4:9 - Pray for those of different beliefs to understand 

the love of God that was manifested through Jesus Christ our Lord. 

 

❖ Pray for those who are searching for truth: 
● Monday, November 27 | Psalm 25:4-5 - Pray for the Lord to show His way to those 

searching for the truth. 

● Tuesday, November 28 | Psalm 143:10 - Pray for God to lead those seeking the truth, 

on His path of righteousness.  

● Wednesday, November 29 | Philippians 2:13 - Pray that God will work in us both to will 

and to act for His good pleasure. 

● Thursday, November 30 | James 4:8 - Pray for God to reveal Himself as His people 

draw close to Him. 


